

TERENCE L. ROONEY (5789)
BRADLEY R. BLACKHAM (8703)
SNOW, CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU
Attorneys for Defendants
10 Exchange Place, Eleventh Floor
PO Box 45000
Salt Lake City, UT 84145
Telephone: (801) 521-9000

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

DAVID SCOTT and DEBRA SCOTT,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH HOSPITAL AND
MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION IN LIMINE RE: REPTILE
THEORY**

Case No. 110917738

Judge: Su J. Chon

The University of Utah Hospital and Medical Center ("the University") respectfully submits the following Reply Memorandum in Support of its Motion in Limine re: Reptile Theory.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFFS FUNDAMENTALLY MISUNDERSTAND WHAT STANDARD OF CARE IS AND HOW STANDARD OF CARE IS TO BE APPLIED.....	1
II. LEGAL AUTHORITY SUPPORTS THE UNIVERSITY’S MOTION	3
III. THE UNIVERSITY DOES NOT SEEK A PRIOR RESTRAINT ON THE USE OF SPECIFIC WORDS BUT DOES SEEK AN ORDER PRECLUDING PLAINTIFFS FROM CONFUSING THE JURY AS TO ITS ROLE AND THE STANDARDS TO BE APPLIED IN DECIDING THE CASE	9
IV. AN ORDER SETTING FORTH CLEAR STANDARDS OF EXPECTED CONDUCT IS APPROPRIATE AND NEEDED.....	11
V. GOLDEN RULE ARGUMENTS ARE IMPROPER.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Anton v. Thomas, 806 P.2d 744 (Utah Ct. App. 1991) 1

Boyle v. Christensen, 251 P.3d 801 (Utah 2011)..... 9, 10

Burke v Skaggs, 867 A.2d 213 (D.C. Ct. App. 2005) 2

Chadwick v Nielsen, 763 P.2d 817 (Utah Ct. App. 1988) 1

Farrow v Health Services Corp. 604 P.2d 474 (Utah 1979) 2

Green v. Louder, 29 P.3d. 638 (Utah 2001)..... 10, 13, 14

Grover v. Collier, 2013 WL 5951254 (Utah Dist. Ct. July 10, 2013) 14, 15

Henson v. Mobile Infirmary Association, 646 So.2d 559 (Ala. 1994)..... 2, 4

Kehle v Andriani, 2009 WL 5511550 2

Maercks v. Birchansky, 549 So.2d 199 (Fla. Ct. App. 1989) 10

Moon v. St. Thomas Hosp., 983 S.W.2d 225 (Tenn. 1998) 1

Palandijian v. Foster, 842 N.E.2d 916 (Mass. 2006)..... 2

State v Wright, 2013 UT App 142, 304 P. 3d 887 2, 6, 7

State v Young, 853 P.2d 327 (Utah 1993)..... 7, 8

State v. Campos, 309 P.3d 1160 (Utah App. 2013) 15

State v. Todd, 173 P.3d 170 (Utah App. 2007)..... 15

Suarez v. Ashford Presbyterian Community Hosp., Inc., 4 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 10

Trujillo v. Dep’t of Transp., 986 P.2d 752 (Utah Ct. App. 1999)..... 1
